

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3508

ANSWERED ON- 31/03/2023


TEXTILE POLICIES FOR INFRASTRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT


3508. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government proposes to restructure its textile policies for infrastructural development to achieve a growth target;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether Government has sought cooperation from major international players to collaborate with Indian textile industry in the manufacture of fabric and fermenting;


(d) if so, the outcome thereof along with the steps taken by Government in this regard;


(e) whether the Ministry of Finance has turned down the proposal of the Ministry to restructure the textiles sector loans; and


(f) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): As a policy measure for enhancing infrastructure facilities for textile sector, Government has introduced Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel Parks (PM-MITRA) Scheme for setting up 7 Mega Textiles Parks which aims to develop integrated large scale and modern industrial infrastructure facility for entire value-chain of the textile industry including weaving and processing sector and will enhance the production and competitiveness of the textiles industry and create employment opportunities.


(c) & (d): In order to promote the Indian Textile Industry globally, Government has approved Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLI) for Textiles to enhance production of high value Man Made Fibre (MMF)

Fabric & Apparel and Technical Textiles in the country to enable the textiles industry to achieve size and scale and to become competitive. 64 applicants have been selected under the scheme


(e) & (f): There is no such proposal.
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